

---

Docket No. 19-6236

---

In The  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2020

---

**The City of New Truro, New Tejas,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**Kill-A-Byte Software, Inc.,**  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for Thirteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team 46**  
**Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....II**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 9**

**I. KILL-A-BYTE PROPERLY PRESERVED THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE  
RAISED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT WAS NOT REQUIRED  
TO RENEW THE PURELY LEGAL ARGUMENT IN A RULE 50 MOTION. .. 9**

        A. This Court Should Adopt the Majority View that a Rule 50 Motion is Not  
Required to Preserve a Purely Legal Claim that a Trial Court Denies at  
Summary Judgment..... 10

            1. Rule 50 motions are unnecessary to preserve purely legal questions  
raised on summary judgment..... 12

            2. The requirement of a Rule 50 motion to renew a purely legal argument  
contravenes the intent of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 15

            3. Contrary to the minority position, district courts routinely discern  
between purely legal issues and fact-bound issues..... 17

        B. A Rule 50 Motion is Not Necessary Because the Violation of Kill-A-Byte’s  
Due Process Rights is a Purely Legal Question..... 22

**II. THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL LIABILITY ON KILL-A-BYTE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE IMPROPERLY EXPANDED CAUSATION STANDARD WAS RETROACTIVELY APPLIED AND THE ABATEMENT AWARD WAS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE HARM. .... 26**

**A. The New Tejas Substantial Factor Test Exceeds Constitutional Limits Because it Fails to Proportion Responsibility for the Increase in Crime. .... 29**

- 1. This Court should apply a substantial factor test that requires proof the defendant had actual knowledge of the harm and acted to conceal it. .... 30
- 2. Alternatively, this Court should apply but-for causation..... 32
- 3. The New Tejas Substantial Factor Test conflicts with fundamental fairness. .... 33

**B. The Retroactive Application of the New Tejas Substantial Factor Test by the District Court Violates Due Process Because the Retroactivity Spans Sixteen Years and Imposes Severe and Disproportionate Liability. .... 36**

- 1. The retroactive application violates due process because it spans sixteen years and is not confined to a short and limited period of time. .... 36
- 2. The retroactive application subjects Kill-A-Byte to severe and disproportionate liability, which violates due process. .... 38

**C. The \$600 Million Abatement Award Fails to Cost Spread Rationally Because the City’s Recovery Would Exceed the Loss it Suffered from Kill-A-Byte’s Conduct. .... 41**

- 1. The grossly excessive and arbitrary nature of the \$600 million abatement award exceeds constitutional bounds. .... 42
- 2. The \$600 million abatement award is improper under the creation of the nuisance standard, the instrumentality of control standard, and the municipal services exception. .... 46

**CONCLUSION ..... 51**

**APPENDIX A ..... 52**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	43
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	28, 36, 38
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	27, 32
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	37
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016) .....	15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	28, 38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R. A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	28, 36, 37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	28, 41, 42
<i>Txo Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	45
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....	28, 36, 37

<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	27, 29, 37
--	------------

**CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ T. Funds</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 13
---	--------

<i>Barber v. Louisville &amp; Jefferson Cty. Metro. Sewer Distr.</i> , 295 Fed. App’x 786 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
--	----

<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 21
--	--------

<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 12
--	-------

<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone &amp; Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	17
---	----

<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	42, 48, 49
---	------------

<i>Daff v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	18
---	----

<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 17
---	--------

<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10, 12, 23
--	------------

<i>Folger Coffee Co. v. M/V Olivebank</i> , 201 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
---	----

<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp. v. Ocean View Inv. Holding</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23
--	----

<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	38, 39
---	--------

<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10
--	----

<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 35
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Kay v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 562 Fed. Appx. 380 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Robbins v. Becker</i> , 715 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>T. Levy Assocs. v. Kaplan</i> , 755 Fed. Appx. 116 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. #15 v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	41
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Wilson v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 13

**DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*City & Cty. of San Francisco, v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-07591-CRB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181274 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020).  
..... 35

*Cobb v. Metro-North R.R.*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 17

*Cty. of Johnson v. United States Gypsum Co.*,  
580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984) ..... 48

*Hooksett Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984)..... 48

*Manchester v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.*,  
637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986) ..... 47, 48

*Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 32

**STATE COURT CASES**

*Bede v. Sony Comput. Ent.*,  
No. 15CC1-2003-CV-540 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. 2003)..... 44

*City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) ..... 34, 35

*City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
776 N.E.2d 368 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 34

*Corey v. Havener*,  
65 N.E. 69 (Mass. 1902) ..... 32

*Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) ..... *passim*

*People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.*,  
227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 29, 30

*State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.*,  
459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983) ..... 45



<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948) .....	32
--	----

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1. ....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50. ....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56. ....	12, 21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 52
-----------------------------	-------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendments.....	10, 20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432 (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....	26, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. f (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821F (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	26
